
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 21 March 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Adam Carter (Vice-Chair), Maureen Pearce, 
Georgette Polley, Kairen Raper and Lee Watson 
 
Chair, Children in Care Council 
Laura Hall, Thurrock Open Door 
Wendy Caswell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association 
Jenny Josling, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors George Coxshall, Martin Kerin, Steve Liddiard and Joycelyn Redsell 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 4 January 2023. 
  

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Children's Social Care Performance 2022-2023  13 - 36 



 
 

  
6   SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report for 

Looked After Children, January 2022 - December 2022  
 

37 - 60 

 
7   Children in Care Council Update (Verbal)  

 
 

 
8   The One Team, Foster Carer Association Update (Verbal)  

 
 

 
9   Recruitment of Foster Carers  

 
61 - 74 

 
10   Housing Options for Care Leavers  

 
75 - 84 

 
11   Work Programme 2022-2023  

 
85 - 88 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 13 March 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed with the recording available on the Council’s 
webcast channel. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee. The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed 
provided it has been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to 
ensure that it will not disrupt proceedings.  
 
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting. 

  

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democr
[...]
y the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 4 
January 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Adam Carter (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Pearce and Kairen Raper 
 
Chair, Children in Care Council  
Laura Hall, Thurrock Open Door  
Wendy Caswell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association  
Jenny Josling, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association 
 

Apologies: Councillors Georgette Polley and Lee Watson 
 

In attendance: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director for Housing Management 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Helen Alabede, Lead Clinician Community Paediatrics NHS Mid 
and South Essex (left at 8.30pm) 
Yvonne Anarfi, Deputy Director for Safeguarding NHS Mid and 
South Essex 
Joseph Devlin, Operations Manager Youth Offending Service 
(left at 8.16pm) 
Ruth Murdock, Strategic Lead of Quality Assurance and 
Reviewing 
Keeley Pullen, Headteacher of the Virtual School for Children 
Looked After and Previously Looked After Children 
Tina Russel, Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships 
Trevor Willis, Service Manager for Safeguarding and Reviewing 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website. 

 
21. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting on 6 September 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 
  

22. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

23. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



  
24. The Annual Report of the Virtual School Headteacher for Children 

Looked After – Academic Year 2021-2022  
 
The Headteacher of the Virtual School for Children Looked After and 
Previously Looked After Children presented the report found on pages 125 - 
178 of the agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Committee enquired the role of the service offered to Looked 
after Children by the Virtual School. The Headteacher of the Virtual School 
explained that her service worked along side the SEN (Special Educational 
Needs) Team, she highlighted there were approximately 61 pupils with an 
education healthcare plan and approximately 50 pupils that had been 
identified as requiring additional support wit
[...]

25. Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-2023  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help 
presented the report found on pages 11 - 34 of the agenda. 
  
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early 
Help for her report and enquired as to what Officers were going to do with all 
of the KPIs mentioned with the report.  
  
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help explained as 
a service there is a monthly Development Board where each of the Strategic 
Leads produce a development report, so Officers can look at the performance 
within their teams and their services. There was also a monthly performance 
meeting where Officers undertook a deep dive on specific areas to try and 
come up with solutions or improvements. 
  
Councillor Carter thanked the Assistant Director for Children's Social Care 
and Early Help for her report and commented it was pleasing to see the 
figures balancing out following the pandemic. He asked for a breakdown of 
the missing episodes for example how many missing episodes were without 
authorisation and how many Children were currently missing. The Assistant 
Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help confirmed Officers had the 
figures and they would be circulated to the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That members note improvements and areas for improvement in 
Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
  

26. Children In Care Council Update  
 
The Thurrock Open Door and Children in Care Council Representative 
presented their report and in doing so highlighted the following points:  
  

• The CICC had a newly appointed Chairperson Jasmine and this was 
her first Corporate Parenting meeting. She didn’t wish to speak at the 
meeting but wanted to come along to experience what the meeting was 
like. 

• For those of you who don't know the Children In Care Council were a 
group of young peo
[...]
ren didn’t 
know about their care plan. Members sought as to what Officers did to ensure 
that children understood what a care plan was and what was in their own care 
plan. 
  
The Service Manager for Safeguarding and Reviewing explained this was 
feedback direct from children and young people looking more deeply it related 
to the language that was used. In order to try and address this Officers now 
included better ways of receiving feedback from young people including QR 
codes and making sure that the language used was a lot clearer. 
   
RESOLVED:  
  
For the Corporate Parenting Committee to review and comment on the 
IRO Annual report 2021 - 2022 and the recommendations in the report. 
  
 

Page 8



 
28. Joint Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After Children  

 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found on 
pages 69 - 76 of the agenda. 
  
Councillor Carter thanked officers for the report and commented that it was 
quite disappointing to have asked for an update and not have it included as to 
where extra funding they were given has been spent. He continued by stating 
he understood Health Colleague’s had contributed to the report, however, this 
had been an area of ongoing concern.  
  
Councillor Carter stated he felt it was necessary to acknowledge the 
department and people like the Assistant Director for Children's Social Care 
and Early Help who have worked really hard on getting these numbers back 
or improving them and it is external partners that are failing not only the 
Council but our Looked After Children. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
Members are aware of the continuing performance issues with Initial 
Health Assessments and the action being taken by Children’s Services 
and the NHS to improve this. 
 

29. Children Looked After Health Report  
 
The Deputy Director for Safeguarding NHS Mid and South Essex 
presented the report found on pages 77- 124 of the agenda. 
  
Members of the Committee enquired if NELFT had accepted the additional 
funding from Thurrock and then said it couldn't be used to prioritise Thurrock’s 
children and young people.  
  
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children advised nationally the advice 
from NHS England was where a child was placed in any area of the country 
then they shouldn't be treated unfairly because they happen to be placed in a 
different local authority area. Therefore, a child place within its local authority 
area cannot be prioritised over children from another local authority. 
  
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help clarified that 
the funding didn't come from Thurrock Council but came from the ICB which 
was Health Colleague’s. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.     That the Children Looked After Health Report be noted 
2.     That members are aware of the key areas for improvements. 

  
 

Page 9



30. Response to Urgent Actions 1 & 2 of National Review – Children with 
Disabilities and Complex Health Needs Placed in Residential Settings  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found on 
pages 179 - 200 of the agenda. 
  
The Chair of the Committee referred to page 189 and mentioned there had 
been no new concerns about the conduct of a member of the workforce 
identified and there had been no new concerns. He enquired had there been 
concerns. 
  
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children explained that it was not 
unusual in these settings for an allegation to be made against staff member or 
for concerns to be raised and for it to be looked into and resolved. Where 
Officers carried out a quality and safety review they had found that there had 
been issues raised but they had been appropriately notified and been 
appropriately followed up by the provider, Officers and the Local Authority 
where the child is placed. 
   
RESOLVED:  
  

1.    Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee are informed as 
to the outcomes of urgent actions one and two 

2. Members of the Corporate Parenting Committee are advised on 
the development work planned to develop our oversight of 
residential homes and schools for children 

  
  

31. Corporate Parenting Committee - Work Programme 2022-2023  
 
Members discussed the work programme for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
It was agreed that the Chair would meet with the Assistant Director, 
Children's Social Care and Early Help and Strategic Lead, Looked After 
Children to decide on items for the next meeting on 21st March 2023. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 

Page 10



 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



21 March 2023 ITEM: 5 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-2023 
Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Anna Watkins, Business Intelligence Analyst 

Mandy Moore, Business Intelligence & Data Analytics Manager  Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help  

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is: Public 

Executive Summary 

This report provides information on the performance across Children Looked After 
and Aftercare. The overall performance for the service is good this report focusses 
on data of 2022-23.  
 
At the end of Q3 2022-23, 291 children were looked after by Thurrock Council, a 
further 257 young adults were receiving services from Aftercare. Children and young 
people are visited regularly, and the management of missing children is consistent 
and reflects good partnership with the police and Thurrock Community Safety. 
Improvement is required in the timeliness of Initial Health Assessment which is an 
area of focus with health partners 
 
The Care Leaving Service continues to be a focus for improvement, particularly to 
keep in touch and support young people into employment or education and to ensure 
they have the right accommodation to meet their needs. 
 
Children are generally placed with foster carers or, where possible, with family 
members. Thurrock Council continues develop it’s ‘Think Family’ approach to reduce 
the need for children to enter care. Foster Care recruitment continues to develop 
local placements for children.  
 
It has been previously reported to Corporate Parenting Committee that permanency 
planning continues to be impacted by the aftermath of COVID-19, although this is 
beginning to diminish as long-standing cases reach their conclusion.  
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1.  Recommendation(s)  
 
1.1 That Members note improvements and areas for improvement in 

Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report provides a summary of Children’s Social Care performance. It 

highlights key demand indicators for Children Looked After such as the 
number of children who are looked after, benchmarking data and key 
performance indicators. 

  
2.2 Thurrock produces a number of data sets and performance reports to meet its 

internal and external reporting requirements. The data in this report is from the 
At a Glance monthly performance report, regional benchmarking data and 
national data sets. External reporting requirements include the annual 
statutory data return to the Department for Education (DfE) that all Local 
Authorities must provide.  

 
2.3 This data has been presented and discussed with the Children & Families 

Performance Group. 
 
2.4 Teams and Managers use the data to understand and respond to changes in 

activity levels, to monitor and respond to the quality and timeliness of 
services and to collate information about how well children are doin
[...]
r issues of equality and to ensure that performance 
considers the impact on children with protected characteristics. 

 
10.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 

Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, and Impact on Looked After Children 
 
   Not applicable 
 
 
 

Page 35



11. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location on 
the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected by 
copyright) 

 
 Not applicable 
 
12. Appendices to the report 
 
 None 
 
Report Author: 
 
Daniel Jones, Strategic Lead, Children Looked After, Children’s Services  
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead, Youth Offending Service and Prevention, Children and 
Family Services 
Statistics: Anna Watkins, Business Intelligence Analyst, Children’s Services 

Page 36



 

21 March 2023  ITEM: 6 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report 
for Looked After Children, January 2022 – December 2022 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
None 

Report of:  
Tina Russell, Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships.  

Accountable Assistant Director:  
Tina Russell, Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships 

Accountable Director:  
Sheila Murphy,  Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The attached report describes and analyses the service provided by the local Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health service, known as SET CAMHS to children looked 
after. This is a health service that is jointly commissioned between Local Authorities 
and Integrated Care Boards in the wider Essex Area and provides services to 
children of all ages and backgrounds who have a level of mental health need. 
 
The attached report in Appendix One focuses on the work of SET CAMHS in relation 
to looked after children in Thurrock in the period between January 2022 – December 
2022. It provides an overview of the children referred and the mental health services 
they received.  
 
The outcome for looked after children is that by receiving a priority assessment of 
their needs this aids identification of emerging emotional health issues and enables 
support to be put in place to prevent mental health difficulties developing or 
escalating. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report for 

Children Looked After, January 2022 – December 2022 is noted and 
reviewed by Members 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Local Authority, through its Corporate Parenting responsibilities, has a 

duty to promote the welfare of Looked After Children. This includes promoting 
the child’s physical, emotional and mental health. Every Looked After Child 
should have a health assessment so that a health plan can be developed to 
reflect the child’s health needs and be included as part of the child’s overall 
care plan. As corporate parent, the local authority must ensure that children 
and young people receive the health care services they require as set out in 
their health plan. This includes medical and dental care treatment as well as 
advice and guidance on personal health care and health promotion issues. 
The Local Authority should advise the Integrated Care Board when a child is 
initially accommodated.  
 

2.2 The relevant Integrated Care Board and NHS England have a duty to 
cooperate with requests from the Local Authority to undertake health 
assessments and provide any necessary support services to Looked After 
Children without any undue delay and irrespective of whether the placement 
of the child is an emergency, short term or in another Integrated Care Board. 
This also includes services to a child or young person experiencing mental 
illness. Both the Local Authority and relevant Integrated Care Board should 
develop effective communications and understandings between each other as 
part of being able to p
[...]
C Process

20

• Thurrock offer weekly slots to Single Point of Access, and additional SLOTS if 
required.

• Thurrock LAC Leads and Clinical Leads offer LAC consultations 

• Additional SLOTS can be allocated, which are covered by senior SET CAMHS 
clinicians only when required

• In Thurrock, we consistently review how we manage and allocate the LAC 
consultation by being proactive and thinking outside of the box 

• For instance, being flexible with our Clinician of the Day rota when dealing with 
high volumes of referrals.

P
age 60



 

 

21 March 2023  ITEM: 9 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Recruitment of Foster Carers 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
None 

Report of: Dan Jones, Strategic Lead - CLA 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children’s 
Services and Early Help  

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an outline to the Corporate Parenting Committee of the progress 
in recruitment activity for Foster Carers. There has been a great deal of activity to 
recruit more households to foster for Thurrock. This has resulted in application and 
successful approvals.  
 
The need to recruit more foster carers remains, and more applications are required 
to meet the needs of looked after children in Thurrock. We have bench marked 
ourselves against our nearest competitors in order to ensure that our offer to foster 
carers is both attractive and competitive. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Members are updated on the current progress in Fostering 

Recruitment 
 

1.2 That Members are aware of the key areas for improvements. 
 

1.3 That Members are aware of the challenges the Local Authority is 
experiencing in recruiting foster carers and what we are doing to 
address these. 

 
  

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Sufficiency of Foster Placements 

There 
[...]
tners (staff) - stall in 
their dining area 

7th February 2023 9am to 9pm Lakeside drop in 
9th February 2023 9am to 2pm Impulse, Blackshots 

10th February 2023 10am to 12 noon Virtual Online - information event 

15th February 2023 9am to 2pm Impulse, Belhus 

16th February 2023 10am to 2pm Sainsbury's Chafford 

22nd  February 2023 3pm - 7pm Impulse, Blackshots 

23rd February 2023 6pm to 8pm Virtual Online - information event 

25th February 2023 10am to 3pm Drop In - Store -  
John Lewis - Bluewater 

27th  February 2023 3pm - 7pm Impulse, Belhus 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

21 March 2023  ITEM: 10 

Corporate Parenting Committee  

Housing Options for Care Leavers 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-Key  

Report of: Luke Froment, Service Manager, After Care 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director Children’s Social 
Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out how the Local Authority will meet its statutory duties and 
responsibilities to young people leaving care to support them into independent living 
as adults. 
 
The report sets out the diverse types of living arrangements that are available to 
Thurrock Care Leavers and how care experienced young people’s needs are met 
after they leave care.  
 
Progress is being made in assisting young people to achieve Thurrock Council 
tenancies where appropriate to do so and a range of other services are in place 
where other arrangements are required.   
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 For the Committee to note the range of accommodations option 

provided to care Experienced Young people on leaving care and how 
Thurrock Council is discharging it’s corporate parenting duty. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Aftercare service works with young people in Thurrock who are aged 16 

plus who are eligi
[...]
Council Update  Chair Children in Care Council & 
Thurrock Open Door  

Officers  

Review into the Safety of Children in Residential 
School Settings  

Dan Jones  Officers  

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

21 March 2023 

Children’s Social Care Performance 2022/2023 Mandy Moore Officers 

SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
Report for Looked After Children, January 2022 - 
December 2022  

Tina Russel 
Officers 

Children in Care Council Update (Verbal)  Chair Children in Care Council & 
Thurrock Open Door  

Officers 

The One Team, Foster Carer Association Update 
(Verbal) 

Chair and Vice-Chair of The One 
Team, Foster Carer Association & 
Dan Jones  

Officers  

P
age 86



  

Clerk: Kenna-Victoria Healey     Last Updated: January 2023 

 

Housing Options for Care Leavers  Luke Froment  Officers 

Recruitment of Foster Carers Fostering  Dan Jones Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services Officer Standard Item 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	5 Children's Social Care Performance 2022-2023
	6 SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report for Looked After Children, January 2022 - December 2022
	7.2	Legal

	6 SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report for Looked After Children, January 2022 - December 2022
	SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report for Looked After Children, January 2022 – December 2022- Appendix 1

	9 Recruitment of Foster Carers
	The increased recruitment of foster carers will assist in the reduction of Independent Fostering Agencies and support the Council with their own cohort of foster carers. An increase in the number of internal foster carers would  support the placements budget position.
	7.2	Legal

	10 Housing Options for Care Leavers
	11 Work Programme 2022-2023



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 21 
March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Adam Carter (Vice-Chair), 
Kairen Raper (via Microsoft Teams) and Lee Watson 
 
Chair, Children in Care Council  
Vice-Chair, Children in Care Council 
Laura Hall, Thurrock Open Door  
Wendy Caswell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association  
Jenny Josling, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association 
 

Apologies: Councillors Maureen Pearce and Georgette Polley 
 

In attendance: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director for Housing Management 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead for the Youth Offending Service 
and Prevention 
Tina Russel, Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised the meeting was being 
filmed and recorded, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s 
Website. 

 
32. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting on 4 January 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

33. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

34. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35. Children's Social Care Performance 2022-2023  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help 
presented the report found on pages 13-36 of the agenda. 
  
Members discussions focused on the Initial Health Assessments and the 
timeliness of their completion for Thurrock’s children and young people within 



care. They sought assurances that improvements continued to be made 
including the Initial Health Assessments to be made within the timescales 
expected.  
  
The Chair of the Committee thanked officers for the report and for their 
continued focus on Initial Health Assessments. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That Members note improvements and areas for improvement in 
Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
 

36. SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report for Looked After 
Children, January 2022 - December 2022  
 
The Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships talked Members 
through the presentation which had been circulated as part of the agenda.  
  
Members thanked officers for the report and enquired as trauma could be part 
of many cases for young people who were in care, however encouragement 
to discuss feelings and mental health was not given until adulthood, how the 
services provided were made aware to the young people who may need 
them. The Committee heard how it was important for young people and 
children to be informed of such services and pending on their age they could 
refer themselves via their social worker should they wish to speak with 
somebody. It was heard how leaflets which outlined all services and the range 
of appointments for access had been produced and circulated. 
  
During discussions it was queried as to whether the young people refered too 
within the report awaiting treatment had now been assessed and treatment 
provided, it was confirmed it had. Members further queried as to whether fast 
tracking was available if required for certain services. It was explained 
depending on timing and whether the young person had relapsed as to the 
service provided, sometimes a one of consultation to assess the young 
person’s needs could be offered. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report for 
Children Looked After, January 2022 – December 2022 is noted and 
reviewed by Members. 
 

37. Children in Care Council Update (Verbal)  
 
The Chair of the Children in Care Council addressed Members providing them 
with an update from the Children in Care Council since the last meeting. 
  
Members thanked the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Children in Care Council for 
attending the meeting and for the update they provided.  



  
The Chair of the Children in Care Council explained they were looking to 
produce a group letter to be able to communicate better with the Council 
including Social Workers and perhaps when attending such meetings as the 
Corporate Parenting Committee. It was also commented they were looking at 
considering video calls when required to meet with health professionals as 
well as their Social Workers and even perhaps GP appointment, as ways to 
improve communication. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That Members acknowledged the update given by the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Children in Care Council.  
 

38. The One Team, Foster Carer Association Update (Verbal)  
 
The Chair of the One-Team Foster Carer Association provided an update for 
the Committee and in doing so explained the role what the Foster Carer 
Association. She advised that communication between Foster Carers and the 
Council were continuing to improve with the Assistant Director and Strategic 
Lead attending their meetings regularly. 
  
Councillor Arnold, Chair of the Committee thanked the Chair and Vice-Chair 
for their attendance and update. He continued it was useful to hear from the 
Foster Carers directly and offered his thanks to all Foster Carers looking after 
children within the borough. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That Members acknowledged the update given by the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the One Team, Foster Carer Association.  
 

39. Recruitment of Foster Carers  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found at 
pages 61-74 of the agenda.  
  
Members thanked Officers for the report and commented they were pleased 
to see a range of methods to recruit Foster Carers being used. It was 
suggested that the event at Grays Beach in the summer could be a good 
place to have a stall to be able to provide information and leaflets.  
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.    That Members are updated on the current progress in Fostering 
Recruitment 
  

2.    That Members are aware of the key areas for improvements. 
  



3.    That Members are aware of the challenges the Local Authority is 
experiencing in recruiting foster carers and what we are doing to 
address these. 

 
40. Housing Options for Care Leavers  

 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found at 
pages 85-88 of the agenda.  
  
During discussions the Committee heard how progress was being made to 
assist young people in being able to achieve Thurrock Council tenancies 
where appropriate and the  range services which were in place if and when 
other arrangements were required to be made.  
  
The Chair of the Committee thanked officers for the report and commented it 
was pleasing to hear that Thurrock’s young people were being cared for even 
when they were no longer technically a Looked After Child.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
For the Committee to note the range of accommodations option 
provided to care Experienced Young people on leaving care and how 
Thurrock Council is discharging it’s corporate parenting duty. 
 

41. Work Programme 2022-2023  
 
Members discussed the work programme for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
It was agreed that the Chair would meet with the Assistant Director, 
Children's Social Care and Early Help and Strategic Lead, Looked After 
Children to decide on items for the next meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.04 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

